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1.4.1. Institution obtains feedback on the academic performance and
ambience of the institution from various stakeholders, such as Students,
Teachers, Employers, Alumni etc and action taken report on the feedback is

made available on institutional website.
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Sant Gadage Maharaj Arts, Commerce & Science College, Walgaon
Analysis of students Feedback (2018-19)
ON
Syllabus and it’s Transaction at the Institution

The feedback of students collected with the help of predesigned questionnaire on syllabus
and it's transaction at the institution. The questionnaire distributed among randomly selected 20%

students. After continues follow up 78 students return fully filled questionnaire. For the analysis
purpose responses given by students presented in the form of tables.

Table No. 1: Learning Values in Terms of Skills concept, Knowledge, Analytical Abilities

Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 22 28.28%
2 Good 38 48.72%
3 Moderate 13 16.66%
4 Poor 05 6.41%
5 Very Poor 00 00%
Total 78 100%
80 1
70 ¥
60 4
50 17
i
40 L
gg ;.- B No. Of Respondents
lg 1 .- | — - M percentage
Very Good |[Moderate] Poor [VeryPoor| Total
Good
1 2 3 4 5

Opinions of respondents about Learning values in terms of skills, concept, knowledge, analytical
abilities etc. presented in above table. Form the data presented in above table it is observed that out of
78 respondents majority of i.e. 48.72 respondents gave good rating to syllabus of course they
studying contain the learning value in terms of skills, concepts, knowledge and analytical ability
whereas 28.28 respondents gave very good rating to above said learning values.

Hence study revealed that syllabus of course contains the learning values such as skills,
concept, knowledge and analytical ability.

%ﬂ%

PRINCIPAL Art
Sant Gadge Maharaj s,
commerce & Science Colle‘ge
HWALGAON, Dist. Amravati.
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Table No. 2: Applicability / Relevance to red life situation.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Goad 38 48.72%
2 Good 22 28.28%
3 Moderate 13 16.67%
4 Poor 5 6.42%

5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 78 100%
80 (—
/--_—_-__'——"—-—-—-____
60 - _—
T ———
40 - —
oune S |
31 Me—
0 <= -~ -"’ —
L .
-§ T T_‘:‘“ = 7 No. Of Respondents No. Of Raspondents
6|8 :E: § E 5 B percentage
feng 3 a 2
> s g
>
112
3 a 5

Maximum i.e. 38( 48.72) and 22 ( 28.28) respondents gave good and very good rating respectively to
topic contain in syllabus is relevant to real life situation.

Table No. 3: Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well definedand clear.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respandents percentage
| Very Goad 24 30.76%
2 Good 32 41.02%
3 Maderate 10 12.82%
4 Poor 12 15.38%
5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 78 100 %

m No. Of Respondents
H percentage

Moderate

SR

PRINCIPAL Art
Sant Gadge Maharaj s,
commerce & Science Colle_ge
WALGAON, Dist. Amravati.
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From the analysis it is found that maximum i.e. 32 (41.02) respondents gave good rating to

statement " Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear™.

Table No. 4: Extent of coverage of course

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage

1 Very Good 38 48.71%

2 Good 24 30.76%

3 Moderate 12 15.38%

4 Poor 4 5.12%

5 Very Poor 00 00 %
Total 78 100 %

80
60
40
20

w Moderate (

® No. Of Respondents

W percentage

The study revealed that maximum i.e. 38(48.71) and 24 (30.76) Respondents recorded very

good and good rating respectively to coverage of course.

Table No. 5: The syllabus generates interest in the subject area.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage

1 Very Good 28 35.90%

2 Good 30 38.46%

3 Moderate 12 15.38%

4 Poor 06 7.69%

5 Very Poor 02 2.56%
Total 78 100 %

gg ?f’.:..—-.—-

Moderate

Very Poor

H percentage

m No. Of Respondents

%r%

PRINCIPAL At
Sant Gadge Maharaj s,
rommerce & Science Coue.ge
HALGAON, Dist. Amravati.
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From the data presented in above table it is observed that maximum i.e. 28(35.90) and 30
(38.46% )respondents gave very good and good rating to respectively to the statement “The syllabus
generates interest in the subject area".

Table No. 6: Overall rating to syllabus/ curriculum

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 40 51.28%
2 Good 32 41.02%
3 Moderate 6 7.69%
4 Poor 00 00%
5 Very Poor 00 00%
Total 78 100%
80 17
70 17
60 +
50 +~
a0 17
33 | m No. Of Respondents
o
10 -
o e oy = 4 H percentage
Very Good |[Average | Poor Very Total
Good Poor
1 2 3 4 5

From the analysis it is found that maximum i.e. 40 (51.38%) respondents gave very good
rating to syllabus/curriculum whereas very meager number of respondents 32 (41.02) gave good
rating syllabus / curriculum.

Table No. 7: Opinion on syllabus of course was

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Challenging 35 44.87%
2 Adequate 25 32.05%
3 Inadequate 10 12.82%
4 Dull 8 10.25%
5 Irrelevant 00 00%
Total 78 100%
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Adequate
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H percentage

The study revealed that 35 (44.87%) respondents opined that’s syllabus of course is
challenging whereas 25 (32.05) respondents state that syllabus is adequate. Further from the study
very few student respondents 8 (10.25% ) gave negative remark on syllabus of course.

Table No. 8: Content is benefiting for future.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Highly Relevant 32 42.02%
2 Relevant 28 35.90%
3 Partly Relevant 10 12.82%
4 Most Irrelevant 8 10.25%
5 Complete Irrelevant 00 00%
Total 78 100%

| ——

Highly
Relevant

Relevant | Partly Most |[Complete| Total
Relevant |Irrelevant|irrelevant

m No. Of Respondents

m percentage

From the analysis of responses it is revealed that maximum. 32 (42.02%) respondents opined that

course content is highly relevant for future
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Table No. 9: Opinion about the library holdings for the course.
Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Excellent 38 48.71%
2 Adequate 28 35.90%
3 Inadequate 12 15.38%
4 Poar 00 00%
5 Very Poor 00 00%
Total 78 100%
80 1
70 9 o
60 1
50 - Ve
30 1
P EE
18 -'_'; - e — 4 B No. Of Respondents
c 8 ] 5 = w W percentage
o ] ] o o °
= 32 3 a o [ =4
8 g ] z
o - - ]
< g >
1 2 3 4 5

The study revealed maximum i.e. 38 (48.71) and 28 (35.90% )respondents opined that library holding
/collection is excellent & and adequate respectively.

Table No. 10: Are you able to get the prescribed readings material/book

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 35 44 87%
2 Good 15 19.23%
3 Moderate 20 25.64%
4 Poor 8 10.25%
5 Very Poor 00 00%
Total 78 100%

Table No. 11: The internal evaluation system.

From the analysis of responses it is revealed that maximum i.e. 35 ( 44.87%) respondents
gave Very good rating to statement “Are you able to get the prescribed reading material

&%
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Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 40 51.28%
2 Good 32 41.02%
3 Average 6 7.69%
4 Poor 00 00%
5 Very Poor 00 00%
Total 78 100%
80 -
70 17
60 17
50 17~
40 1
30 17
20 17 —_— B No. Of Respondents
10 1 = —— — -
0 e = H percentage
Very | Good |Average| Poor Very | Total
Good Poor
1 2 3 4 5

The study revealed that maximum i.e. 40 ( 51.28) respondents gave good rating to Internal

evaluation system whereas 32 (41.02%) respondent gave good rating to internal evaluation system.

Conclusion

From the feedback of students it is revealed that

Syllabus of course prescribed by university contains the values such as skills, understanding
of concepts, analytical ability and knowledge about subject.

syllabus is relevant to real life situation.

Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear

Coverage of course in syllabus is good.

Syllabus of course generates interest among students.

Syllabus of subjects they learns is adequate and sufficient.

Course contain is highly relevant for future.

Library collection is adequate and there is a scope to increase number of copies of books
prescribed in syllabus.

Overall majority of i.e. 40.00 % respondents state that internal evaluation system is good.

Action Taken

Looking at the above analysis , comments and suggestions, it was decided to run skill oriented

add on courses further new programme like Fashion Designing and Tally. Teachers were instructed to
use more ICT tools in teaching learning Process. The College Built separate ladies common room and

toilet

%(%

PRINCIPAL ARt
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commerce & Science College
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Student Feedback Analysis Report

2019-20
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The feedback committee decided to selcct at least 20% of students feedback by
random sampling method, Out of 437 students, 20% of feedback form were analysed i.c. 87

fecdback form.
Table No. 1
Opinion on learning value
Sr.I\!o. . e n 9[’!_'_"“, No. of Respondent Percentage
! VeyGood | 11T 19.54%
2 Good 40 45.97%
3 Moderate 13 14.94%
4 Poor 09 10.34%
S Very Poor 08 0.19%
Total 87 100%

As per above table No. 1 (Opinion on leaming value) it is observed, alter analysis that
45.97% of student opted for good and 9.19% of students opted for very poor with indicate
satisfactory performance as per question / table No. 1.

Table No. 2
Applicability / relevance to real life situations
Sr.No. Opinion‘ No. of Respondent Percentage
1 Very Good 21 24.13%
2 Good 48 55.17%
3 Moderate 15 17.24%
4 Poor 03 3.44%
5 Very Poor 00 0.00%%
Total 87 100%

As per ubove tuble No. 2 (Applicability / relevance to real life situations) it is
" observed, afier analysis that 55.17% of student opted for good and 3.44% of students opted

for poor with indicate satisfuctory performance as per question / table No, 2,
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Table No.3
Aims and objcctives of the syllabus are well defined and clear
Sr.No. Opinion No. of llcspim‘dm-_ﬂf_i__
1 Very Good 45__'_—__' 52.87%
2 Good 27 31.03%
3 Moderate 04 4.59%
4 Poor . 08 9.19%
5 Very Poor 02 7.29%
Total ‘87 100%

. students opted for very poor w:&h i

As per above table No. 3 (Aims and objectives of
clear) it is observed, aftcr analysis that 52.87% of student op

the syllabus arc well defined and
ted for very good and 2.29% of

ndicate satisfactory performance as per question/table

No.3. :
* Table No. 4
] Extent of coverage of course
5.‘"”°‘ Oplinion No. of Respondent Percentage
1 Very Good 43 49.42%
2 Good . 29 33.33%
3 Modcrate 06 6.89%
4 Poor b? 8.04%
5 Very Poor 02 2.29%
Total 87 100%

As per above table No. 4 (Extent of coverage of course) it is observed, after analysis that
49.42% of student opted for very good und 2.29% of students opted for very poor with
i

indicate satisfactory performance as per question/table No.4
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Table No. 5

The syllabus generates interest in the subject area

Sr.No. Opinion No. of Respondent Percentage
1 + Very Good 48 55.17%
2 Good v 25 28.73%
3 Moderate 08 9.19%
4 Poor 05 5.74%
) .- . . Very Poor S )| . 1.14%
‘Total . 87 100%

As per above table No. 5 (The syllabus generates interest in the subject aren) it is observed,
after analysis that 55.17% of student opted for very good and 1.14% of students opted for
very poor with indicate satisfactory performance as per question/table No. 5.

* A
Table No. 6
,Qv;rnll rating to syllabus / curriculum
Sr.No. _Oplninﬁ No. of Respondent Percentage

1 Very Good 50 57.47%
2 Good 20 22.98%
3 Moderate 12 13.79%

4 Poor 04 4.59%

5 Very Poor 01 1.14%

Total 87 100%

As per above table No. 6 (Overall rating to syllabus / curriculum) it is observed, ufter analysis
that 57.47% of student opted for very good und L14% of students optad for very poor with

indicate satisfactory performunce us per question/table N, 6.
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Table No. 7
Your opinion on syllabus of course wis
Sr.No. Opinion No. of Respondent Percentage
QU
1 Challenging 30 34.48%
2 Adequate 49 56.32%
3 Inndequate ' 06 'G.S‘)% _
4 Dull 02 2.29%
S5+ To-- Irrelevant . - 00 0.00%
Total . .- .. .|.. - 87 : 100% .

As per above table No. 7 (Your bpinion on syllabus of course was) it is observed, alter

nnalysis'that 56.32% of student opted for adequate and 2.29% of students opled for dull with
indicate satisfactory performance as per question/table No. 7. )

&
"N

T
s e

. Table No. 8
. .. Course content is benefiting for future
Sr.No. . Opinion. -~ - | No. of Respondent Percentage

1 Highly Relevant - . 51 58.62%
2 Relevant 20 22.98%
; <=.95%

3 Partly Relevant : 11 12.64%
4 Most Irrelevant 04 4-.'qn -

: Y991

5 Complete Irrelevant 0l WED .

i R _ 14%

Total 87 100%%

As per above tuble No. 8 (Course content is hcm:liliug for luture
that 58.62% of student opted for Highly relevant und 1,140

irrelevant with indicate satisfuctory perfonmunce us per Yuest

) itis observed, afler analysis

o ol students opted for complete

ion/table No, §,
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Table No.9
What is your opinion about the library holding for the course
Sr.No. Opinion No. of Respondent Percentage
1 Excellent 52 59.77%
2 Adcquate 30 34.48%
3 Inadequate 05 - 5.74%
4 Poor 00 0.00%
S- = - VeryPoor - --=——-=—|—=--- =00~ - [ 0.00%
Total 87 - 100%

As per above table No. 9 (What is your opinion about the lib.rnry holding for the course) it is
observed, after analysis that 59.77% of student opted for Excellent and 5.74% of students

opted for Inadequate with indicate satisfactory performance as per question/tablc No. 9.
&

Tnblc‘No. 10

Were you able to get the prescribed reading material / books
Sr.No. Opinion No. of Respondent Percentage
1 Very Good . 01 1.14%%
2 Good 25 28.73%
3 Average 52 59.77%
4 Poor 09 10.34%
5 Very Poor 00 0.00%
Total . 87 100%

As per above table No. 10 (Were you uble to get the preseribed reading material / books) it is

observed, after analysis that 59.77% of student opted for Average and 1.14% of students

opted for very good with indicate satisfuctory performance as Per question/table No, 10
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Table No. 11

The internal cvaluation system as it exists is
Sr.No. Opinion No. of Respondent Pcrcentage
1 Very Good 05 5.74%
2 Good 21 24.13%
3 Average 49 56.32%
4 Poor 12 13.79%
5 _VeryPoor . _. 00 0.00%
Total . . . .| . .. 87 . . s 100%

As per above table No. 11 (The intemal evaluation system as it exists is) it is obscrved, after
analysis that 56.32% of student opted for Average and 5.74% of students opted for very good

with indicate satisfactory performance as per question/table No. 10.
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Sant Gadge Maharaj Arts, Commerce & Science Mahavidyalaya, Walgaon
Teacher Feedback Analysis Report
2019-20

Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, Amravati adopted the
Semester Pattern for B.A, B.Com. and other programmes from the
academic year 2019-20. At present 04 teachers of college are the
mem'pr of Board of studies and they are actively contributing in
syllabus restructuring and improvement. There were 12 teachers
excluding Dy. Higher Education & Library working in college. So the
sample size for feedback was 12. The data were collected using
predesigned feedback form responses collected from teachers

presented in following tables for the purpose of analysis.

Table-1
Opinion on course / syllabus has a good balance between theory?
Application.
Sr. No. Opinion Respondent Percentage

1 Strongly Agree 06 50%

2 Agree 05 41.67%

3 Neutral 01 8.33%

4 Disagree - 0%

5 Strongly disagree - 0%

Total 12 100

Out of 12 teachers 06(50%) teachers strongly agree with that
course / syllabus of a subject taught them has a good balance
between theory and application whereas 05(41.67%) teachers are

agree with the above statement and 01(8.33%) teacher is neutral.

Page 32
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Hence, overall teachers 0P

good balance between theory & application.

ined that course / syllabus has a

Table-2
The objectives and outcomes of the courses are well defined
Sr. No. Opinion Respondent Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 07 58.33%
2 Agree 05 41.67%
3 Neutral - 0%
4 Disagree - 0%
5 Strongly disagree - 0%
Total 12 100

From the survey it is observed that 07(58.333‘5%] respondents

strongly agree with the statement that syllabus designed by

university clearly defined the objectives & outcomes of course

whereas remaining 05(41.66%) are agree with the statement.

Table-3

The books and Reference material prescribed are relevant & update

Sr. No. Opinion Respondent Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 09 75%
2 Agree 03 25%
3 Neutral o1 - ~833% ,
4 Disagree : 0%
5 Strongly disagree - 0%
Total 12 100
m" “,.,,-1’;-«1_ —
2 BN S G
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e Do ¥ yatt
PRINCIPALCYET E gy, Dist. AN

commerce & Science Comnned with CamScanner

Page 33


intel
Draft

intel
Draft


From the study it is related that maximum i.e. 09(75%)
respondent are strongly agree with the statement that books &

reference material prescribed in syllabus are relevant and up to date.

Table-4
The ¢OMOSE taught by me has increased my knowledge, internet and

perspective of the subject

Sr. No. Opinion T Respondent Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 07 5623 Y.
2 Agree 03 1';‘7_
3 Neutral 02 | 5/“ .
4 Disagree - 0%
5 Strongly disagree - 0%
Total 12 100

From the analysis of feedback it is observed that maximum i.e.
7(5523%) respondents are strongly agree with the statement that
course taught by them increased their knowledge, interest and
perspective of the subject. Whereas 3(~x5-%) respondents are agree

with above statement and 2(¥:4%) neutral with the statement.

Table-5

ICT infrastructure provided by the college for effective curriculum

delivery
[ Sr. No. Opinion Respondent Percentage
S ly-Apree
1 Bt teRendre i beGe
2 Apree Ve gl 04 S3-33
3 Neutrdl (oo d - & Q‘P

>
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From the study it is related that maximum ie. 09(75%)

respondent are strongly agree with the statement that books &

reference material prescribed in syllabus are relevant and up to date.

Table-4
The COVOSE taught by me has increased my knowledge, internet and

perspective of the subject

Sr. No. Opinion ‘;'Rcspondent Percentage
Strongly Agree 07 5523 .
2 Agree 03 ZG'Z
3 Neutral 02 \ g,/“ N
4 Disagree - 0%
5 Strongly disagree - 0%
Total 12 100

From the analysis of feedback it is observed that maximum i.e.

7(35:33%) respondents are strongly agree with the statement that

course taught by them increased their knowledge, interest and

perspective of the subject. Whereas 3(-5-%) respondents are agree

with above statement and 2(¥+4%) neutral with the statement.

Table-5

ICT infrastructure provided by the college for effective curriculum

delivery
Sr. No. Opinion Respondent Percentage
Strongl e
1 ATITA(CAY il o Ce-cé
2 Agree Ve4ay ym( 04 $3-33
3 Neutrdl (oo ‘l - @94}3
>
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M T - 0%
Stl'-ﬂngly-disagme - 0%

Poofz.
Total 12 100

Out of 12 respondents maximum i.e. 08 (¢64¢%) responsents
opined that ICT infrastructure avaialbe in college is excellent

whereas 04(353%) respondents state that it is very good.

Table-6
The current syllabus need to be revised, update and made career o
oriented.
Sr. No. Opinion Respondent Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 06 50%
2 Agree 03 25%
3 Neutral 03 25%
4 Disagree - 0%
5 Strongly disagree - 0%
Total 12 100

Out of 12 respondents, majority of them i.e, 06(50%) are
strongly agree with ‘there is a need to revised, update the current

syllabus’ where are as 03(25%) each respondents are agree and

neutral with above statement.
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Sant Gad'ge Maharaj Arts Commerce & Science College, Walgaon

," Analysis of Stuqcnls Feedback
j - On, 3
i Syllabus and It's Transaction at the lnstituhov . :
The fccdh’nck of students collected with the help of predesigned qpcstionn::lire on
syllabus and it's transaction at the institution. i he questionnaire distributed among randomly

selected 20% students. Afier continue follow up 97 students return fully filled questionnaire.
For the analysis pumposec responses given by students presented in the form of tables.

Table - 1: Learning Values in Terms of Skills, Concept, Knowledge, Analytical

i Abilities,
Sr.No - Qpinion No. Of Respondents [ Percentage |

1 Very Gdod 18 18.30%
2 Good - i 47 48.45%
3 Moderate 15 15.46%
4 Poor 09 09.27%
5 Very Poor 08 ° 08.24%

Total 97 100 %

Form the data prescnted in above fable it is observed that out

of 97 respondents

majority of i.e. 47 (48.‘?5%) respondents gave good rating to syllabus of"cdumc'they' sludying

contain the leaming value in ‘terms of skills, ¢
whereas 18 (18.30%) respondents gave very good

Hence study revealed that syllabus of BA & B.co

values such as skills, concept, knowledge and analytical ability,

oncepts, knowledge and analytical ability
rating to above said learning values.

m course contains the learning

Table—2 : Applicability /Relevance to real life situations.

[ Sr.No [ Opinion No. Of Respondents | Percentane

| Very Good 26 26.80%

2 Good 50 51.54%

3 Moderate 10 10.30%

4 Poor 11 11.34%

5 Very Poor 00 00.00%%
Total . 97 100%%

Maximum i.c. 50 (51.54%) and 26
rating respectively (o topic contain in syllabus is rel

(26.80 %) respondents gave

good and very good

cvanl to real life situation.
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Table-3: Aimé and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear.

Sr.No [ Opinion No. Of Respondents | Percentage
! Very Good 60 _ 61.85%
2 Good 20 20.61%
3 Moderate 17 - 17.25%
4 Poor 00 00.00%
) Very Poor 0n 00.00% -
Total 97 100 % :

From the analysis it is found that maximum ie. 60 (61.85%) respondents gavi very
good rating to statement "Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear™.

Table -4 : Extent of coverage of course.

St.No | Opinion No. Of Respondents [ Percentage

1 Very Good 40 ' 41.23%

2 Good ' 30 30.92%

3 Moderate 10 10.30%

4 Poor ' 09 : 09.27%

5 Very Poor 07 07.21%
Total 97 100 %

The study revealed that maximum ie. 40 (41.23%) and 30(30.92%) respondents
recorded very good and good rating respectively to coverage of course,

Tal?le -5: The syl‘lahus gencrates interest in the subject area,

Sr.No | Opinion ___| No. Of Respondents Percentage !
1 Very Good , |40 . 41.23%
2 Good " |25 25.77%
3 Moderate 20 ) 20.61%
4 Poor . 09 . 09.27%
5 Very Poor 03 03.09%
Total ' 97 100 %

From the data presented in above table it is observed that maximum i.c. 40 (41.23%)
and 25 (25.77%) respondents g?vc very good and good rating respectively to the statement
“The syllabus gencrates interest in the subject area”.

Table - 6 : Overall rating to syllabus/ currieulum

Sr.No | Opinion No. Ol Respondents [ Percentage

1 Very Good 6() 61.85%

2 Good 20 20.61%

3 Moderate 10 10.30%%

4 Poor 06 06,189

5 Very Poor 01 01.08%%
Total 97 100 %

From the analysis it is found that maximum i.c. 60 (61.85%) respondents gave very

. good rating to syllabus/curriculum whereas very meager number of respondents 6(6.18%)
gave poor rating to syllabus / curriculum, y -;5;’}
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Table -7 : Opinion on syllabus of course was

| St.No [ Opinion No., Of Respondents | Percentage
1 Challenging 20 20.61%
2 Adequate 60 61.85%
3 Inadequate 10 10.30%
4 Dull 00 00.00%
5 Irrelevant 07 07.21%
Total 97 100 %

The study revealed that 20 (20.61%%) respondents opined that syllabus of coursc is
challenging whereas 60 (61.85 %) respondents state that syllabus is adequate. Further from
the study very few respondents i.e, 17(17.51%) gave negative remark on syllabus of course.

Table~ 8 : Course Content is benefiting for future,

Sr.No | Opinion No. OfRespondents | Percentage |
1 Highly Relevant 55 56.70%
2 Relevant 20 20.61% !
3 Partly Relevant 12 12.37%
4 Most Irrelevant 08 08.24%
5 Complete Irrelevant | 02 02.06%

Toatal 97 100 %

From the analysis of responses it is revealed that maximum ie. 55 (56.7%)
respondents opined that course content is highly relevant for future,

Table -9 : Opinion about the library holdings for the course.

Sr.No | Opinion No. OfRespondents | Percentage

1 Excellent 62 63.91%

2 Adequate 25 25.77%

3 Inadequate 10 10.30%

4 Poor 00 00.00%

5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 97 100 %

The study revealed maximum ie. 62 (63.91%) and 25 (25.77%) respondents opined
that library holding /collcction is excellent and adequate respectively,

Table~10: Areyou able to get the prescribed readings material/book

Sr.No | Opinion No. OfRespeiadents | Percentage

| Very Good 25 25.77%

2 Good 6l) 61.86%

3 Averupe 03 03.09%

4 P'oor 09 09.27%

5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 97 100 %

From the analysis of responses it is revealed that maximum i.c. 60 (61.85%)
respondents. gave good rating (o statement “Were you able to get the prescribed reading 3_' P

material", @ll
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Table—11: The internal cvaluation system.”

| St.No | Opinion No. Of Respondents | Percentage
1 Very Good 05 05.15%
2 Good 50 51.54%
3 Averape 27 27.83%
4 Poor 15 15.46%
o) Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 97 100 %

The study revealed that maximum i.c. 50 (51.54 %) respondents gave good rating to

Internal evaluation system where as 27 (27.83 %) respondent gave average rating to internal
evaluation system,

From the feedback of students it is revealed that .

Syllabus of course prescribed by university contains the values such as skills,
understanding of concepts, nnn'lyticnl ability and knowledge about subject.

Syllabus 1s relevant to reallife situation.

Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear

Coverage of course in syllabus is good.

Syllabus of course generates interest among students,

Syllabus of subjects they learns is adequate and syfficient.

Course contain is_'highly. relevant for fealure. < % aa :
Library collection is adequate and there is a scope to increase number of copies of
books prescribed in syllabus.

Overall majority of i.e. 51.54 % respondent state that internal evaluation system is
good.

S L R |

_Action flfaken

Looking at the above analysis and comments suggestions,it was dcci'ded to run skill

oriented add on courses. Further new programme like Master of commerce started and
Proposal for MA submitted and state government gave permission to it. Teachers were
instructed to use more ICT tools it teaching learning process. Further teachers were instructed
10 use more transparency in internal evaluation system,
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Alumni Feedback Analysis
On .
Syllabus and It's Transaction at the Institution

The questionnai
at the institution, Th
32 alumnj respond

fe was designed to obtain feedback of alumni on syllabus and it's transaction

€ questionnaire distributed to ex-students and personally contacted for feedback.
cd to questionnaire and returned fully filled form.

Table - I : The syllabus of (he course you have studied is satisfactory.

StNo | Opinion No. Ol Respondents | Percentage
_l' Agree 20 62.50%
d Neutral 07 21.87%
3 Disapree 05 15.62%

Total 32 100%

.. From the analysis of responses it is observed that maximumi.c. 20 (62.5 %) respondents
opined that they are agree with syllabus of course they studied is satisfactory.
Table - 2 : The preseribed syllabus is useful'for skill development,

St.No Opinion No. Of Respondents Percentage
1 Agr_cc . ! . 18 56.25%
2 Neutral, 11 3437%
3 Disacree 03 09.37%

Total 32 100%

Maximum ie.18 (56.25%) respondent state that syllabus prescribed by university is helpful in
developing soft skills, life skills.

Table - 3 : The prescribed syllabus is helpful in developing human values.

Page 41

E——

Sr.No Opinion No. Of Respondents Percentage

1 Agprce 12% 37.50%

2 Nceutral 16% -~ 50.00%

3 Disagree 04 . 12,50%
Total | oo L] 32 * 100%:-

From the data presented in above table it is revealed that 50% respondents state that they are

neutral with syllabus capability of developing human values. Wheras 37.5% respondents opined that
syllabus is helpful in developing human value.

Table - 4 : The prescribed syllabus Is helpful In iieveloping employability /Career Development.

Sr.No QOpinion No. Of Respondents Percentape

1 Agree (18 25.00%%

2 Neutral 09 28.12%

3 Disagree 15 J6.87%
Totl 12 1Ny,

As per 15(46.87%) respondents syllabus is not helpful in developing employability/ career
whereas only 09 of (28 %) respondent opined that syllabus is helpful for carcer development,

. T
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Sr.No

Table-5;
‘T"f prescribed syllabus is helpful in overall personality development.

Onie
l Apu:::m No. Of Respondents percentage
. Ngcurml 16 50.00%
2 ot 11 34.37%
isapree 05 16.62%
Total 32 100%

F : =
rom the analysis of data it is obscrved that 50 % respondents opined that syllabus is helpful

in overall personality development.

Table - 6 : The Prescribed syllabus is helpful in practical life.

St.N ini

r.No Opinion No. Of Zespondent Percentage

1 Agree 06 1B.75%

- ~ - . o

; T\r.:ulr:lhty 10 31.25%
Disagree 16 50.00%
Tolal 32 100%

. 'Fr.om the feedback it is revealed that 50% responded opined that syllabus is not helpful in
practical life whcrcl:.s only 18.75 % respondents state that it is helpful in practical life.

Table - 7 : The syllabus should be periodically redesigned and revised.

Sr.No Opinion No. Ol Respondents Percentage
1 Agrec . 18 56.25%
2 Neutral 09 28.12%
3 Disagree 05 15.62%
Tolal 32 100%
From the study it observed that maximum i.c. 56.25% respondents are of opinion that syllabus
must be periodically redesigned and revised. '

Suggestions:-

1) Tostart poét graduate courscs
2) To start career oricnted course
3) Syllabus must be compatible as per job po

]

Conelusians

* Syllabus of the course studicd is satisfactory **

* Syllabus is helpful in developing life skills, solt skills ctc.

* Syllabus is lagging behind in developing employability/carcer.

* From the point of view of p

« Prescribed syllabus is not useful in practical life

* There is o need of periodically revision and red

%ﬁ%

PRINCIPAL

sant Gadge Maharaj Art’s,
commerce & Science College
WALGAON, Dist. Amravati.

esirning of syllabus

int of view and more focus on practical studies.

From the feedback ol‘;\lu}mni it Is revealed that.

crsonality development syllabus is helpful
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Teachers Feedback Analysis
On
Syllabus and It’s Transaction at the Institute

The questionnaire was designed to obtain fecdback of Teachers on syllabus and It,s
transaction at the institution. The questionnaire distributed among all the 11 full time subject
teachers. Excluding Principal, Librarian and Director of Physical Education. The responses
received from teachers presented in the from of tables and conclusions were drawn.

Table - 1 : The Course Has Good Balance Between Theory And Applications.

St.No | Opinion No. Of Percentage
Respondents

| Strongly Agree 06 54.54

2 Agree 04 36.36

3 Neutral 01 09.09

B Disagree 00 00

5 Strongly, Disagree 00 . 100 -

Total 11 100

From the data presented in above table it is observed that majority of respondents i.c.
06(54.54%) and 04 (36.36%) record strongly agree and agree opinion rcspcctiyely. Hence the
study revealed that syllabus of subject is good balance between theory and application, ,, .

Table - 2 £ The Objectives And Outcome Of The Course Are Well Defined

Sr.No Opinion No.Of - Percentage
Rewondents
1 Strongly Agree 05 45.45
2 Agree 04 ' 36.36
3 Neutral ° : 102 - 18.18
4 ‘Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagrce 00 00
> Total . - 11 100

The survey revealed that 45.45% respondents strongly agrce with the students
whereas 36.36 % respondents opined that {hey are agree. Hence study revealed that
objectives and outcomes of the course are well defined. B

Table -3 : The Book And Reference Materials Prescribed Are Relevant And Updated.

Sr.No | Opinion No. Of Percentage
Respondents
| Strongly Apree 05 4545
2 Apree (3 27.27
3 Neutral 02 . 18,18
4 Disagrec 01 09.09
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total ¥ 100 @\‘%y&’)

* e o

PRINCi'PAI...j Art
Sant Gadge M§hara s,
commerce & Science Coile-ge
7 HWALGAON, Dist. Amrav.ats.

o
%( (e L
p PRINCIPA
A fantisaine Maharal _l}d'l, )

Scanned with CamScanner


intel
Draft

intel
Draft


Page 44

From the study it is found that maximum ic. 05 ( 45.45 %) and 03 (27.27%)

re;ponded opim.zc_l that they are strongly agiee and agree with the students books and
relerence: materials prescribed are relevant and updated.

Table -4 : The Course Increased My Knowledge Interest And Perspective On The

Subjeet.
Sr.No | Opinion No. Or ' Percentage
Respondents
1 Strongly Agree 06 54.54
2 Agree 03 27.27
3 Neutral 02 18.18
4 Disagree 06 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 11 100

From the Study it is revealed that maximum i.e. 06 ( 54.54 %) résponded are strongly
agree with the topic include in syllabus increase the knowledge interest and perspective of
the subject, . : » :

Table-5: I.C.T Infrastructure Provided By The College For Effective Curriculum

: Delivery.
Sr.No | Opinion No. Of ) Percentage
Reipondents

1 Strongly Agrec 08 72.72

2 Apree 03 27.27

3 Ncutral 00 00

4 Disagree 00 00

5 Strongly Disagree 00 00 :
Total - 11 100

From the study it is revealed that majority of respondents i.e..08 (72:72%) state that
ICT infrastructure provided by the college for effective curriculum delivery is excellent

Table - 6 : The Current Syllabus Need To Be Revised Updated And Made Carcer

Oriented. , . . ;
Sr. No | Opinion No. Of Percentage
Respondents ,
] Strongly Agree 07 63.63
2 Apree 02 18.18
3 Neutral ()2 18.18
4 Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 11 100

The data percentage in above table indicates that maximum ic. 7 ( 63.63%)
respondents are strongly agree with current syllabus need to revised updated and made career

oriented. )
W2
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-

Suggestion

l - T :
0 re-convert the semester pattern of examination to annual pattern specially for B.A
and B.Com Pro gram. .

2. Syllabus must be incorporate topics which may be useful for employability.

Conclusions

. !’mm the analysis following conclusions were drawn syllabus prescribed by university
1s good balance between theory and applications.

* Objectives and outcomes of the course are well defined.
* The books and study material prescribed in syllabus is relevant.

. :’l:: 'OIPic included in syllabus increase the knowledge, intcrest and prospective of
ubjects.

Sufficient ITC infrastructure is available in college for efective curriculum dclivery.

U .
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Sant Gadage Maharaj Arts, Commerce & Science College, Walgaon
Analysis of students Feedback (2021-22)
ON
Syllabus and it’s Transaction at the Institution

The feedback of students collected with the help of predesigned questionnaire on syllabus
and it’s transaction at the institution. The questionnaire distributed among randomly selected 20%

students. After continues follow up 102 students return fully filled questionnaire. For the analysis
purpose responses given by students presented in the form of tables.

Table No. 1: Learning Values in Terms of Skills concept, Knowledge, Analytical Abilities

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 16 15.68%
2 Good 56 54.90%
3 Moderate 15 14.70%
4 Poor 10 9.80%

5 Very Poor 05 4.90%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60
| No. Of Respondents
40
H percentage
20

. | B m .

VeryGood| Good |Moderate| Poor |VeryPoor| Total

Opinions of respondents about Learning values in terms of skills, concept, knowledge,
analytical abilities etc. presented in above table. Form the data presented in above table it is observed
that out of 102 respondents majority of i.e. 56 (54.90%) respondents gave good rating to syllabus of
course they studying contain the learning value in terms of skills, concepts, knowledge and analytical
ability whereas 16 (15.68% ) respondents gave very good rating to above said learning values.

Hence study revealed that syllabus of course contains the learning values such as skills,

concept, knowledge and analytical ability.
o
%%

PRINCIPAL Art
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Table No. 2: Applicability / Relevance to red life situation.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 30 29.41%
2 Good 54 52.94%
3 Moderate 12 11.76%
4 Poor 06 5.88%

5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 102 100%
120
100
80
60
40 B No. Of Respondents

»
0_

Very Good| Good

W percentage

Poor Very Poor Total

Maximum i.e. 54 (52.94%) and 30(29.41%) respondents gave good and very good rating respectively

to topic contain in syllabus is relevant to real life situation.

Table No. 3: Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 56 54.90%
2 Good 38 37.25%
3 Moderate 06 5.88%
4 Poor 02 1.96%
5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60
40 | m No. Of Respondents
20 A I B percentage
0 -
Very Good| Good Poor |VeryPoor| Total
1 2 4 5
O
PRINCIPAL ,
sant Gadge Maharaj Art's,
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From the analysis it is found that maximum i.e. 56 (54.90%) respondents gave very good
rating to statement "Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear™.

Table No. 4: Extent of coverage of course

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 40 39.21%
2 Good 39 38.23%
3 Moderate 10 9.80%
4 Poor 07 6.86%
5 Very Poor 05 4.90%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80 —_
60
40
= -
0 - ™ — — m No. Of Respondents
‘§ ‘§ & 8 8 2 H percentage
O v @ o a -
z B g
o s s
1 2 3 4 5

The study revealed that maximum i.e. 40 (39.21%) and 39 (38.23 %) Respondents recorded

very good and good rating respectively to coverage of course.

Table No. 5: The syllabus generates interest in the subject area.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage

1 Very Good 30 29.41%

2 Good 50 49.02%

3 Moderate 20 19.61%

4 Poor 02 1.96 %

5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 102 100 %

120

100

m No. Of Respondents

40

B percentage

i I
D -

Very Good| Good

Moderate| Poor |VeryPoor

Total

B‘&%
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From the data presented in above table it is observed that maximum i.e. 30 (29.41%) and 50 (49.02%)
respondents gave very good and good rating to respectively to the statement “The syllabus generates
interest in the subject area".

Table No. 6: Overall rating to syllabus/ curriculum

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 47 46.08%
2 Good 45 44.11%
3 Moderate 12 11.76%
4 Poor 07 6.86%
5 Very Poor 01 .98%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60
40 - | No. Of Respondents
20 A I B percentage
0 M =
Very Good| Good |Moderate| Poor [VeryPoor| Total
1 2 3 4 5

From the analysis it is found that maximum i.e. 47 (46.08%) respondents gave very good
rating to syllabus/curriculum whereas very meager number of respondents 7(6.86%) gave poor rating
syllabus / curriculum.

Table No. 7: Opinion on syllabus of course was

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Challenging 35 43.31%
2 Adequate 52 50.98%
3 Inadequate 15 14.71%
4 Dull 00 00.00%
5 Irrelevant 00 00.00%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60
40 I
2 1
0 - = m No. Of Respondents
Bo [-H] - - 1
g % | a g ;_E W percentage
=
S S g o
g8 | 2 | E =
2N
2 ; p eyl
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The study revealed that 35 (43.31%) respondents opined that's syllabus of course is
challenging whereas 52(50.98 %) respondents state that syllabus is adequate. Further from the study

very few student respondents 15(14.71) gave negative remark on syllabus of course.

Table No. 8: Content is benefiting for future.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Highly Relevant 51 50%
2 Relevant 36 35.29%
3 Partly Relevant 07 6.86%
4 Most Irrelevant 06 5.88%
5 Complete Irrelevant 02 1.96 %
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60
40 “El l B No. Of Respondents
20 A
n
o - - percentage
Highly Relevant Partly Most Complete Total
Relevant Relevant | Irrelevant | Irrelevant
1 2 3 4 5

From the analysis of responses it is revealed that maximum. 51 (50.00%) respondents opined that

course content is highly relevant for future

Table No. 9: Opinion about the library holdings for the course.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Excellent 52 50.98%
2 Adequate 35 43.31%
3 Inadequate 15 14.71%
4 Poor 00 00.00%
5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60

m No. Of Respondents

40 -
20 - I
04 |

W percentage

Excellent | Adequate Inadequate

4 5 %‘:&w

Poor |VeryPoor| Total

PRiINCIPAL
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The study revealed maximum i.e. 52 (50.98%) and 35 (43.31%) respondents opined that

holding /collection is excellent & and adequate respectively.

Table No. 10: Are you able to get the prescribed readings material/book

library

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Very Good 35 34.31%
2 Good 50 49.01%
3 Moderate 15 14.71%
4 Poor 02 1.96%
5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60
a0 m No. Of Respondents

20 :I I
0 - |

Very Good| Good Poor |VeryPoor| Total

4 5

H percentage

From the analysis of responses it is revealed that maximum i.e. 50 (49.01%) respondents gave
good rating to statement “Are you able to get the prescribed reading material".

Table No. 11: The internal evaluation system.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respandents percentage
1 Very Good 05 491%
2 Good 40 39.21%
3 Average 42 41.17%
4 Poor 15 14.71%
5 Very Poor 00 00.00%
Total 102 100 %
120
100
80
60
40 | No. Of Respondents
20 I I H percentage
0 |—mm .
Very Good| Good Poor |VeryPoor| Total
1 2 4 5
&\\&,\l—q
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The study revealed that maximum i.e. 40 (39.21 %) respondents gave good rating to Internal

evaluation system whereas 42 (41.17%) respondent gave average rating to internal evaluation system.

Conclusion

From the feedback of students it is revealed that

Syllabus of course prescribed by university contains the values such as skills, understanding
of concepts, analytical ability and knowledge about subject.

syllabus is relevant to real life situation.

Aims and objectives of the syllabus are well defined and clear

Coverage of course in syllabus is good.

Syllabus of course generates interest among students.

Syllabus of subjects they learns is adequate and sufficient.

Course contain is highly relevant for future.

Library collection is adequate and there is a scope to increase number of copies of books
prescribed in syllabus.

Overall majority of i.e. 41.17 % respondents state that internal evaluation system is good.

Action Taken

Looking at the above analysis , comments and suggestions, it was decided to run skill oriented

add on courses further new programme like Master of commerce, M.A( Pol. Sci) , M.A.( Soc) started
in college. Teachers were instructed to use more ICT tools in teaching learning Process. Further
teachers were instructed to use more transparency in internal evaluation system.

%ﬁ%
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Sant Gadage Maharaj Arts, Commerce & Science College, Walgaon
Teachers Feedback Analysis (2021-22)
On
Syllabus and It’s Transaction at the Institute

The questionnaire was designed to obtain feedback of Teachers on syllabus and It's
transaction at the institution. The questionnaire distributed among all the 11 full time subject
teachers. Excluding Principal, Librarian and Director of Physical Education. The responses
received from teachers presented in the from of tables and conclusions were drawn.

Table No. 1

The course has good balance between theory and applications.

Sr. No | Opinion Responded Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 05 55.55
2 Agree 04 44.44
3 Neutral 00 00
4 Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 09 100

B Responded

n
Strongly | Agree | Neutral |Disagree | Strongly | Total Percentage
Agree Disagree
1 2 3 4 5

From the data presented in above table it is observed that majority of respondents i.e.
05(55.55%) and 04 (44.44%) record strongly agree and agree opinion respectively. Hence the
study revealed that syllabus of subject is good balance between theory and application.

&@k
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Table No. 2

The objectives and outcome of the course are well defined

Page 54

Sr. No | Opinion Responded Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 05 55.55
2 Agree 04 44 44
3 Neutral 00 00
4 Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 09 100
120
100
80
60
40
20 I | Responded
0 - H Percentage
Strongly Agree Neutral | Disagree | Strongly Total
Agree Disagree
1 2 3 4 5

The survey revealed that 55.55% respondents strongly agree with the students whereas 44.44
% respondents opined that they are agree. Hence study revealed that objectives and outcomes

of the course are well defined.

Table No. 3

The book and reference materials prescribed are relevant and updated.

Strongly Agree Neutral | Disagree | Strongly Total
Agree Disagree
1 2 3 5

Sr. No | Opinion Responded Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 06 66.66
2 Agree 03 33.33
3 Neutral 00 00
4 Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 09 100
120
100
80 —
60 M
80 B Responded
20
0 - ® Percentage

d
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From the study it is found that maximum i.e. 06( 66.66%) and 03 (33.33%) responded opined
that they are strongly agree and agree with the students books and reference materials
prescribed are relevant and updated.

Table No. 4

Thecourse increased my knowledge interest and perspective on the subject.

Sr. No | Opinion Responded Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 09 100
2 Agree 00 00
3 Neutral 00 00
4 Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 09 100
120
100
80
60
40 m Responded
20 M Percentage
0 -
Strongly Agree Neutral | Disagree | Strongly Total
Agree Disagree
1 2 3 4 5

From the Study it is revealed that maximum i.e. 09 ( 100 %) responded are strongly agree
with the topic include in syllabus increase the knowledge interest and perspective of the
subject.

Table No. 5

LC.T Infrastructure provided by the college for effective curriculum delivery.

Sr. No | Opinion Responded Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 04 44.44
2 Agree 03 33.33
3 Neutral 02 22.22
4 Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 09 100 =~
LN
/AL PRINCIPAL
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®m Responded

M Percentage

Strongly Neutral Disagree Strongly Total
Agree Disagree
1 3 4 5

From the study it is revealed that majority of respondents i.e. 04 (44.44% ) state that ICT
infrastructure provided by the college for effective curriculum delivery is excellent

Table No. 6

The current syllabus need to be revised updated and made career oriented.

Sr. No | Opinion Responded Percentage
1 Strongly Agree 04 44.44
2 Agree 02 22.22
3 Neutral 03 33.33
4 Disagree 00 00
5 Strongly Disagree 00 00
Total 09 100

120

m Responded

B Percentage

.

Strongly Agree Neutral | Disagree | Strongly Total
Agree Disagree
1 2 3 4 5

The data percentage in above table indicates that maximum i.e. 04 ( 44.44 %) respondents are

strongly agree with current syllabus need to revised updated and made c%m
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Suggestion

1. To re-convert the semester pattern of examination to annual pattern specially for B.A
and B.Com Program.
2. Syllabus must be incorporate topics which may be use for employability.

Conclusion

¢ From the analysis following conclusions were drawn syllabus prescribed by university
is good balance between theory and applications.

e Objectives and outcomes of the course are well defined.

e The books and study material prescribed in syllabus is relevant.

e The topic included in syllabus increase the knowledge, interest and prospective of
subjects.

o Sufficient ITC infrastructure is available in college for effective curriculum delivery.
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Sant Gadage Maharaj Arts Commerce & Science College, Walgaon
Alumni Feedback Analysis (2021-22)
ON
Syllabus and It’s Transaction at the Institution

The questionnaire was designed to obtain feedback of alumni on syllabus and it’s transaction
at the institution. The questionnaire distributed to ex-students and personally contacted for feedback.

48 alumni responded to questionnaire and returned fully filled form.

Table No. 1: The syllabus of the course you have studied is satisfactory.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Agree 30 62.50%
2 Neutrality 11 22.92%
3 Disagree 07 14.58%
Total 48 100%
S0 -’;
45 "//
40 "/
35 ‘/
30 /
25
20 e | No. Of Respondents
ig ; .- W percentage
o 1= - =
Agree Neutrality Disagree Total
1 2 3

From the analysis of responses it is observed that maximum i.e. 30 (62.50 %) respondents opined that
they are agree with Syllabus of course they studied is satisfactory.

Table No. 2: The prescribed syllabus is useful for skill development.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage

1 Agree 28 58.33%

2 Neutrality 15 31.25%

3 Disagree 05 10.42%
Total 48 100%
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Agree Neutrality Disagree Total

Maximum ie.28 (58.33%) respondent state that Syllabus prescribed by university is helpful in
developing soft skills, life skills.

Table No. 3: The prescribed syllabus is helpful in developing human values.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Agree 15 31.25%
2 Neutrality 25 52.08%
3 Disagree 08 16.66%
Total 48 100%
60
50
40
30 B No. Of Respondents
20 W percentage
<
0 = T T - T 1
Agree Neutrality Disagree Total

From the data presented in above table it is revealed that 52.08% respondents state that they are
neutral with syllabus capability of developing human values. Whereas 31.25% respondents opined
that syllabus is helpful in developing human value.

Table No. 4: The prescribed syllabus is helpful in developing employability Career
Development.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage

1 Agree 11 22.92%

2 Neutrality 11 22.92%

3 Disagree 26 54.16%
Total 48 100%
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From the responses presented in above table it is revealed that maximum i.e. 26 (54.16 %)
respondents opined that syllabus is not helpful in developing employability/ career whereas only 11 of
(22.92 %) respondent opined that helpful for career development.

Table No. 5: The prescribed syllabus is helpful in overall personality development.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage
1 Agree 28 58.33%
2 Neutrality 12 25%
3 Disagree 08 16.67%
Total 48 100%
60
50
40
30
20 - | No. Of Respondents
10 4— ! H percentage
0 1
Agree Neutrality Disagree | Total
1 2 3

From the analysis of data it is observed that 28 (58.33 %) respondent opined that syllabus is helpful in
overall personality development.

Table No. 6: The Prescribed syllabus is helpful in practical life.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percentage

1 Agree 04 8.33%

2 Neutrality 10 20.83%

3 Disagree 34 70.83%
Total 48 100%
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From the feedback it is revealed that 70.83% respondents opined that syllabus is not helpful in
practical life whereas only 8.33 % respondents that it is helpful in practical life.

Table No. 7: The syllabus should be periodically redesigned and revised.

Sr. No Opinion No. Of Respondents percenlage
1 Agree 29 60.41%
2 Neutrality 11 22.92%
3 Disagree 08 16.66%
Total 48 100%
60
50
40
30
20 4— m No. Of Respondents
W percentage
WL []
N [
Agree Neutrality Disagree ‘ Total
1 2 3

From the study it observed that maximum i.e. 29(60.41%) respondents are of opinion that
syllabus must be periodically redesigned and revised.

Suggestions:-

1) To start job oriented courses
2) To increase Certificate courses
3) Syllabus must be compatible as per job point of view and more stress on practical studies.

Conclusions :-

From the feedback of Alumni it is revealed that, A
A
Ras)
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* Syllabus of the course studied is satisfactory

* Syllabus is helpful in developing life skills, soft skills etc.

* Syllabus is lagging behind in developing employability/career.

* From the point of view of personality development syllabus is helpful
* Prescribed syllabus is not useful in practical life

* There is a need of periodically revision and redesigning of syllabus
Action Taken Report

Looking at the above analysis and suggestions, it was decided to start skill oriented certificate
course such as fashion designing and Tally. Further new Post Graduate Programmes in Commerce,
Political Science and Sociology started.
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Employers Feedback Analysis Report (2021-22)

Page 63

The employers feedback forms were collected from different sectors on several issues like,
Current curriculum employability, Planning and Organization skill, Communication skill, Social
work Knowledge, Attitude, Innovation and Soft skill, Modern Techniques. Feedback from 18
employers was collected for their views towards syllabus and its transactions. Total five
parameters were used for the purpose.

Question Curriculum evaluation points Response in %
No. Excellent | Very | Good | Poor
Good
1 Current Curriculum is relevant for 22,22 66.66 | 11.11 |00
employability
2 Current Curriculum has application based 11.11 7222 | 16.66 |00
courses like planning and organization skill
of the employee
3 Curriculum is helpful for creative 11.11 88.89 |00 00
communication ,Social Work Knowledge,
Attitude, Innovation and soft skill in
employee
4 Curriculum is helpful for adaptability with 5.55 71.77 | 16.66 | 00
the modern techniques
5 Overall Performance 33.33 55.55 |11.11 |00
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Analysis :-

» The above table highlight that 66.66 % of respondents state that current curriculum is
employable.

» The data presented in above table highlight that 72.22 % of employers said that
curriculum is application based like planning and organization skill of the employee.

> 88.89 % respondents state that curriculum is helpful for creative communication , social
work knowledge, attitude , innovation and soft skill.

» Above table indicates that 77.77% respondents state that curriculum is helpful for
adaptability with the modern techniques

» Overall performance is Very Good.

Action Taken :-
College has organized Field visits/Industry visits/ Education tour and guest lecturers.
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